INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la luvia o 2l goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningan recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red altera.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacion, far fimemente el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea enla base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abi el aparato, ya que exste riesgo de descarga eléctrica

Safety Instructions EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventiiation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of iquid
container on top it In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alterating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In accordance with the installation instructions, fx the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is  risk of electric shock.

Instructions de sécurité FR

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifces d'aération de lappareil.
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm.

- Neexposez pas 'appareil a la pluie ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur Iappareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide a I'intérieur de I'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objels inflammables, les bougies et fout élément susceptible de
provoguer un incendie loin de I'appareil.

- Conformément aux Instructons diinstallaton, fixez 'apparel fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cel efet.

- Branchez lappareil & une prse de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que appareil puisse élre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- Nouvrez pas lappareil afin déviter tout risque d'électrocution.

Instruges de Seguranca PT

- Nao bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagao do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagao melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago & volta do dispositivo.

- Néo exponha o aparelho & chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso entre 4gua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente  ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflamaveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalagdo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beliftungssfinungen des Geréis nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fir
eine korrekte Beliiftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gert einhalten

- Das Gerét weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Flissigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flissigkeit
in das Gerét, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mogliche BrandausiGser von dem
Gerat fernhalten.

- Das Geréit entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fiir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerét an eine leicht zugéngliche Steckdose anschlieBen, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Geréit nicht ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- U mag de ventilatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor betere ventilatie dient u minstens 20 cm ruimte eromheen vrij te houden.

- Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellik van de wisselstroom af e sluiten

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.

Istruzioni di sicurezza IT

- Non ostruire né coprie le aperture di ventilazione dell apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attorno uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm
- Non esporre I alla pioggia 0 a d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenir diliquido. Nelcaso penetrasse del
liquido nelr collegaria rete di corrente
elettrica alternata.

- Mantenere lontani dallapparecchiatura gli oggett infiammabif, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo e sruzioni i nstalaone isare saldamente [apparecciatura
al muro o all'apposita base di suppor

 Collgare Fapparecchiatur ad una presa i corrente facimente accessibie,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza

- Non aprire 'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

Obnyiec aopaheia EL
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Instrukcja bezpieczenstwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowat lub zakrywac otwordw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskaé lepsza wentylacjg, nalezy pozostawi¢ co najmniej 20 cm wolnego
miejsca wokef urzadzenia

- Nie nalezy wystawia¢ urzadzenia na dzialanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawiac: Zadnego pojemnika z plynem. W przypadku przecieku phynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odlaczyt od Zrédka pradu zimiennego,

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawia¢ zadnych fatwopalnych przedmiotéw,
$wiec ub innych rzeczy, ktore moga wywolac pozar.

- Zgodnie z instrukcja montazu, nalezy przymocowaé urzadzenie nalezycie do
Sciany lub na podstawie przeznaczone] do tego celu.

- Urzadzenie nalezy przylaczyc do fatwo dostepnego gniazaka elekirycznego,
ktore umozliwia szybkie odtaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypadkach.

Turvaohjeet Fl

- Aa peit laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jita vahintéan 20 cm tila laitteen ymparille
hyvén tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi

- Al altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitaéin nestetts siséltavaa
séileta sen péle. Jos nestetts pagsee laitteen sisan, kytke se valitiomésti
irti pistokkeesta

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttilt ja muut jotka voivat sytytts tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilta

- Noudatiaen asennusohjeita, kiinnit laite tukevasti seinélle tai sihen tarkoitettuun
jalustaan

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo padst jotta laite voidaan kytked
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatatilanteen sattuessa.

- Al avaa laitetta sahkoiskuvaaran takia

Bezpecnostni pokyny cs

- Neomezuife pifstup k vétracim otvortm zaitzeni ani je nezakrjvete. Pro lopsi
vitrani kolem nich ponechete volng prostor neiméng 20 cm.

- Nevystawute zaiizeni destl nebo kapajii vods. Nestavte na né jakékoli nédoby
obsahujcf kapaliny. V pfipads, 7e se do zaitzeni dostane voda, okamzté je
odpoite od sftového napéjen.

- Hoflave predméty, svicky a cokol, co by mohlo zplsobit pozér, neumistute do
bizkosti zaiizeni

- Postupuite podle pokyn( pro instalaci a zafizen Fdné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec urceny speciain k tomu ucelu.

- Zafizen pripojte ke snadno pristupn sitovs zasuvce, aby v pripads nebezpec
bylo mozno je rychle odpojt

- Neotvireite zaizeni, jnak hrozi nebezpeds razu elekirickym proudern.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Bloker eller tidesk kke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der vere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for vaaskebeholder pé den.  tifzoide af, at der kommer vaeske ind i anorningen,
skal den omgende frakobles vekselstrammen.

- Hold bresndbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forérsage brand,
vaek fra anordningen.

- Idet folges, fastgores sikkert pa

vasggen eller pa den basihokor,som r spocit brsgnet delle formal

hurtig

- Tilslut
kan frakobles sllkkcnwkwn ien nedsituation.
- Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elekirisk stod.

Bezpeénostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakrjuate. Pre
lepSie vetranie nechajte okalo nich volny priestor najmeng; 20 cm.

- Nevystavujte zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkaiicej vode. Nedévaite na zariadenie
Ziadine nadoby obsahuice kvapaliny. V pripade, 7e sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamite ho odpoje od sietového napdjania.

- Horlave: predimety, sviecky a cokolvek, 6o by mohlo spdsobit poar, neumiestiiujte
0o blizkosti zariadenia.

- Postupute podia pokynov na indtaléciu a zariadene riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestite na podstavec urteny Speciine na tento Geel,

- Zariadenie pripote  lahko pristupnej siefovej zésuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpecenstva richio odpot.

- Neotvéralte zariadene, Inak hrozi nebezpetenstvo trazu elekirickym pradom.

Varnostna navodila SL

- Ne prekrivajte ali biokiraite prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za boljso
prezracevanje pustite ngimanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Ne izpostaviate naprave na de ali vodo. Na napravo ne postaviate posod s
tekogino. Ce tekogina pride v napravo jo takoj izkljutite iz izmenicne napetosti.

- Napravi ne priblizujte vnetfjvih predmetov, sve< ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci

pozar.

- Po navodiih za montaZo napravo trdno pritrite na zid i podstavek, kije za to
namenjen,

- Napravo priklugite v enostavno dostopen viikat tako, dajo lako v primeru
nevamosti hitro izkjucite.

- Naprave ne odpiraite - obstaja nevarnost elekiriénega udara.

Drosibas instrukcija Lv

- Neaizsprostojet un neapkizjet erices ventiacias atveres. Labakai ventiaciai
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap ta

- Nepaklaujet ericilitum vai ddens pmemem Nelieciet uz to Skidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja Odens iekUst iericé, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojosus objeklus, sveces un citus
prieksmetus, kas var aizdegties

- Sekojot uzstadiganas instrukcijam, ciesi piestipriniet ierici vai nu pie sienas,
vai nu uz pamatu, kas ipasi domats $im nolakam.

- Pievienojiet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekarta, la ierice var tikt
atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepieciesamibas gadijuma.

- Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elekirisko Soku.

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neudenkite irenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite frengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
Kity objekty deél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite irengini nuo lietaus ar vandens
irenginio. Jei irenginio vidun pakliaty sky
srovés,

- Laikykite degius daiktus, 2vakes ir viska, ks gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo
irenginio.

- Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeijy, pritvirtinkite jrengin tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui

- Prijunkite jrengin prie lengvai prieinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima bilty
lengvai irengin] atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite irenginio, gali nutrenkti elekira

"

Nedékite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
. twoj pat atjunkit ji nuo kintamosios

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta mMT

- Meghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Hiuh ta’ ventilazjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ém madwaru,

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta’ ilma. M’ghandekx tgieghed l-ebda tip
ta’ recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filkaz li likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettja minnufih
millkurrent i jalterna.

- Zomm ojsett fjammabbli, xemghat u kull hag I tsta’ tikkaguna xi nar *il boghod
‘mit-taghmir.

- Wara Fistruzzjonijiet t installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mabhait jew fug
Fappoig bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan ikghan.

- Tkonnettja ttaghmir ma’ provvista ta’ dawl facilment aécessibbli, sabiex t-taghmir
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit Pkai ta’ emergenz

- Mghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

Biztonsagi el6irasok HU

- Ne zérja o és ne fodie lo a készilék szolztetd nyiéisait
érdekében, hagyjon legalébb 20 cm-es nyitt helyet a nyiis Koril.

- Akésziiléket ne tegye ki esd vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadéktartaiyt. Ha a készilékbe folyadék kertl, azonnal vlassza le
a vélakozd éramorrasrol.

- Tartsa tévol a készUikid) a gytikkony térgyakat, gyertyékat és bamilyen eszkozt,
mely tiizet okozhat

- Afelszerelési utasftasokat kbvetve, biztonsagosan rbgzitse a késziiléket a falra,
vagy o ore zint anvanyva

me\y g eselén, ohelOws tesr  készik gyos Iviltésat
- Akésziiléket tos kinyitni; aramiltés veszdlye &l fenn

Ohutusjuhend ET

- Seadme kaant ega ventiatsiooniavasid i tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme imber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadet vinma kiite ega iiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade vilvitamatult vooluvrgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kiinlad ja teised objekiid, mis véivad
tekitada tulekahju) jizksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele

- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale vi

Sikerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventilationsdppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas over. For
att uppna en béttre ventilation bor minst 20 cm fritt utrymme Imnas runt
enheten.

- Utsatt inte enheten or regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vtskebehallare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den omedelbart kopplas ur fran natspénningen.

- Brannbara foremal, stearinljus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras néira eneten.

tugialusele.
- Uhendage toitejuhe kergel igipéi et
korral oleks véimalik seadet kiiresti voomvmgust Iahti dhendada.
- Elektriloogi valtimiseks arge avage seadme kaant.

- Foj och montera enheten antingen pa vaggen eller
pa det stativ som &r sarskilt avsett for dndamalet.

- Anslut enheten til ett Ittatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nédsituation.

- Oppnainte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elekirisk chock.
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MSS-0504 (3652) 5x4

MSS-0508 (3653) 5x8

MSS-0512 (3654) 5x12
MSS-0516 (3655) 5x16
MSS-0520 (3656) 5x20
MSS-0524 (3657) 5x24
MSS-0528 (3658) 5x28
MSS-0532 (3659) 5x32
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MSS-0520 Ref. 3656
Stand Alone Multiswitch (5 in

MSS-0904 (3660) 9x4

MSS-0908 (3661) 9x8

MSS-0912 (3662) 9x12
MSS-0916 (3663) 9x16
MSS-0920 (3664) 9x20
MSS 0926 (3665) 9x26
MSS 0932 (3666) 9x32
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MSS-1720 get. 3677

Stand Alone Multiswitch (17 in-20 out)

MATRICES COMPACTES DE COMMUTATION BIS

MSS-1304 (3667) 13x4

MSS-1308 (3668) 13x8

MSS-1312 (3669) 13x12
MSS-1316 (3670) 13x16
MSS-1320(3671) 13x20
MSS-1326 (3672) 13x26
MSS-1332 (3673) 13x32
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4 satellite + 1 terrestre

- - - . , - . - . CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- Bande satellite SAT : 950 - 2300 MHz
3652 3653 3654 3655 3656 3657 3 + Niveau max sortie (IM3 -35 dB) : 80 dBpV
Iy + Bande terrestre TERR : 5-862 MHz
Nombre d'entrées 5 (L SAT+1 TERR) « Atténuateurs raglables d'entrée : 5-15 dB
K " + Température de foncitonnement : -10...+55°C
Nombre des sorties (utilisateurs) b 8 1 16 20 % 28 32 - Secteur : voir étiquette avant-droite
Bande TERR actif MHz 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862
passante TERR passif 5-862 5-862 5-862 5-862 5-862 5-862 5-862 5-862
R RACCORDEMENTS DE LAPPAREIL
Pertes SAT dB 3 4 0 0 2 2 2 2150MH§;+5 « Faire attenuation pour éviter des court-circuits, quand les connecteurs F sont montés.
TERR actif 7 3 9 4 10 10 10 5 - Identifier les cables de descente.
Pertes TERR | TERR passif dB 19 20 21 22 2 2% 25 27 Alors interconnecter l'entrée de la matrice marquée 12V avec la sortie Vertical du LNB.
De méme l'entrée marquée 18 V avec la sortie Horizontal du LNB.
De méme l'entrée marquée 0 kHz avec la sortie Low du LNB.
. De méme l'entrée marquée 22 kHz avec la sortie High du LNB.
8 satellite + 1 terrestre ] R X 3
« Avant de connecter a l'appareil les cables entrants et sortants, débrancher du secteur tous les récepteurs et les
0D 090 0908 09 0916 0920 0926 09 téléviseurs de l'installation ainsi que l'alimentation de produit.
3660 3661 3662 3663 3664 3665 + Siun cable d’antenne est en cout-circuit, la téléalimentation est coupée automatiquement et le LED commencge a clignoté
) régulierement.
Nombre d'entrées 9 (8 SAT+1TERR) Débrancher 'applareil du secteur pendant 1 minute au minimum et corriger le défault.
Nombre des sorties (utilisateurs) A 8 12 16 20 2 32 « Les sorties de l'appareil non utilisées devront étre chargées avec 75Q.
Bande TERR actif 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 + Les niveaux des signals d’entrée peuvent étre egalisés par l'intermédiaire del atténuateurs variables incorporés.
passante TERR passif MHz 5-862 5-862 5842 5842 5862 5-862 5-862 Pour le contrdle du réglage il faut disposer d’'un mesureur SAT-TV.
950 MHz=8 + Les multi-commutateurs ont un générateur interne de 22 kHz qui rend possible a envoyer la commande “22kHz" aux
Pertes SAT dB 0 0 0 0 4 5 2150 MHz= +5 entrées SAT sélectionnés, pour High Band en permanence.
TERR actif 3 0 3 5 7 8 5 + Le mode actif et passif de la bande terrestre, est choisi par les switchs ou potentiometre sur l'entrée TERR.
Pertes TERR | 1epp lalgslsif dB 1 m ] 7 % 2% 27 La voie de retour est disponible dans le mode passif.
STOCKAGE ET INSTALLATION DE LAPPAREIL
L'appareil ne doit pas étre stocké et installé :
12 satellite + 1 terrestre « Dans un environnement excessivement humide et exposé a des vibrations.
0D 0 08 . 0 6 - Dans un environnement avec une température en dehors de la tolérance ou prés de sources de chaleur (radiateurs,
3667 3668 3669 3670 %71 367 ventilation, directement au rayons du soleil, etc,).
+ Prévoyez un espace pour la circulation de l'air 20 cm sur les c6tés et au moins 50 cm au-dessus de l'appareil.
Nombre d'entrées 13 (12 SAT+1 TERR) , ) . R - R . . g .
« En aucun cas, l'appareil ne doit pas étre fixé seulement par les cables coaxiaux et avoir un accés direct au prise de
Nombre des sorties (utilisateurs) 4 8 12 16 20 26 32 courant, pour débrancher l'unité en cas d’'urgence.
TERR actif 40-862 40- 862 40-862 40-862 40- 862 40-862 40-862 2 2
Bande passante | Tpp nacsif Mz ) 5862 5862 5-862 5862 5862 5-862 SECURITE
A « Ne pas ouvrir l'appareil. Il existe un risque de décharge électrique.
Pertes SAT dB 0 0 0 0 4 9 215(]M|-|§=_+5 - S'assurer que l'installation d’antenne a une bonne mise a la terre.
Pertes TERR }EEE GC!if,f &8 IUZ 126 159 271 29[‘ %g 257 Les normes européennes et nationales applicables pour la sécurité électrique devront étre respectés.
passi De méme le normes nationales relatives a la réception Radio et TV.

16 satellite + 1 terrestre

MODELE MSS-1708 MSS-1712 MSS-1716 MSS-1720 MSS-1726 MSS-1732

Nombre d'entrées 17 (16 SAT+1 TERR)

Nombre des sorties (utilisateurs) 8 12 16 20 2 32
TERR actif 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862 40-862

Bande passante | Tgpg passif HHz 5-86 5-86 5-86 5-862 5-86 5-86

Pertes SAT @ 0 0 0 4 5 o=
TERR actif 2 5 7 9 10 5

Pertes TERR | TERR passif a8 16 19 2 2% % 7




EC-Declaration of Conformity

c € marking

We, Manufacturer

Ikusi Electrénica S.L.
Paseo Miramoén, 170
20014 San Sebastian, Spain

declare that the product

Stand-Alone Multiswitches
MSS-0504 ; MSS-0508 ; MSS-0512 ; MSS-0516 ; MSS-0520 ; MSS-0524 ; MSS-0528 ; MSS-0532
MSS-0904 ; MSS-0908 ; MSS-0912 ; MSS-0916 ; MSS-0920 ; MSS-0926 ; MSS-0933
MSS-1304 ; MSS-1308 ; MSS-1312 ; MSS-1316 ; MSS-1320 ; MSS-1326 ; MSS-1332
MSS-1708 ; MSS-1712 ; MSS-1716 ; MSS-1720 ; MSS-1726 ; MSS-1732

are in conformity with are in conformity with
Council Directive 2014/53/EU RoHS 3. Directive 2015/863/EU
Standards to which conformity is declared : Standards to which conformity is declared :

EN 50083-2:2012+A1:2015

Cable networks for television signals, sound signals and interactive services. Part 2: Electromagnetic compatibility for
equipment.

EN 55032:2015

Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment — Emission requirements.

EN 55035:2017

Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment. Immunity requirements.

EN 61000-3-2:2014

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: Limits - Limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment input current up to
and including 16 A per phase.

EN 61000-3-3:2013

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-3: Limits - Limitation of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public
low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated current up to 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection.

EN 303340:V1.1.2

Digital Terrestrial TV Broadcast Receivers; Harmonised Standard covering the essential requirements of article 3.2 of
Directive 2014/53/EU (Endorsed by AENOR in December of 2016.)

EN 303372-2:V1.1.1

Satellite Earth Stations and Systems (SES); Satellite broadcast reception equipment; Harmonised Standard covering the
essential requirements of article 3.2 of the Directive 2014/53/EU; Part 2: Indoor unit (Endorsed by AENOR in October of 2016.)

EN 62368-1:2014/A11:2017
Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment - Part 1: Safety requirements (LVD) (IEC 62368-1:2014,
modified) (Endorsed by Asociacion Espafiola de Normalizacion in March of 2017.)

UNE-EN 50581:2012
Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous
substances (RoHS) (Endorsed by AENOR in November of 2012.)
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Jesls Godmez Rio
San Sebastian, October 2019 — R&D Director




